
 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N  N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING 
EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE AGREEMENT 
WITH RIEBES AUTO PARTS, LLC., FOR A VENDOR 
MANAGED INVENTORY PARTS FACILITY OPERATION 
AND REDUCING THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT TO A 
NEW MAXIMUM AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $534,972 

 
WHEREAS, on March 13, 2017, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors adopted 

Resolution 18-104 approving an agreement with Riebes Auto Parts LLC, for a vendor managed 
inventory (VMI) parts facility operation for the period of April 1, 2018 through June 30, 2019; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, there are some inventory items Fleet cannot purchase through the VMI as 

economically as through a government pricing contract, and approximately 75% of the tires Fleet 
purchases are included in the government pricing contract, which cannot be accessed by private 
contractors such as Riebes Auto Parts, LLC.; and 

 
WHEREAS, Fleet has elected to purchase tires directly from our tire vendors; and 
 
WHEREAS, Riebes Auto Parts, LLC., has agreed to manage Fleet’s tire inventory for a 

management fee of 7% of the tire cost and Riebes Auto Parts, LLC., will remain responsible for 
the issuance and management of the tire inventory purchased by the County and those tires will 
remain County asset inventory; and 

 
WHEREAS, maximum contract amount will be reduced by $115,860 and the new 

maximum not to exceed contract amount will be $534,972; and 
 
WHEREAS, there is sufficient budget available in budget code 4291-92005-704-

2000/520900. No budget amendment is required. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, that the Contract Amendment Number 1 between the 
County of Nevada and Riebes Auto Parts, LLC., pertaining to Vendor Managed Inventory Parts 
Facility Operation , in the amount not to exceed $534,972 for the contract term of April 1, 2018 
through June 30, 2019, be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors 
be and is here by authorized to execute the Amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada. 


